
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Jessika Robinson 
01934 426480 
jessika.robinson@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Friday 29 December 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee – Tuesday, 9 January 2024, 1.30 pm – Kenn Room 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: 
 
Andy Cole, Robert Payne and Mike Solomon. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Election of Chairperson for the meeting   

  
2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   

  
3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   

 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Adoption of hearing procedure   
  

5.   Report for the Application to Grant a Premises License - Mendip Activity 
Centre  (Pages 5 - 60) 
  

6.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting”.  If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairperson to 
rule that it be considered as urgent.  Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Licensing Sub-Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Licensing Sub-
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 

Page 2



 

 

All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The Chairperson may approve an exception to this 
request in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairperson.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively 
as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairperson or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer’s representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present 
may be made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the licensing sub committee 

 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 9 January 2024 

 

Subject of report: application for the grant of a premises licence at Mendip 

Activity Centre, Lyncombe Drive, Sandford 

 

Town or parish: Sandford, Churchill 

 

Officer/member presenting: Director of Public Health 

 

Key decision: No 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the sub committee determines the application for the grant of the Premises Licence. 
 

1. Summary of report 

 
1.1 An application has been received for the grant of a Premises Licence for Mendip 

Activity Centre, Lyncombe Drive, Sandford. Consultations have been carried out and 
a representation has been received from a local resident.  

 

2. Policy 
 
2.1 The Council’s statement of Licensing Policy applies to this application. 
 
2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires licensing authorities to carry out their functions with 

a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives: 
 

a)  The Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
b)  Public Safety. 
c)  The Prevention of Public Nuisance, and 
d)  The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.3 The Licensing Authority should have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under 

section 182 of th
[...]
ard timings 

Films Monday – Friday  
18:00hrs – 23:00 hrs  
 
Saturday – Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 23:00 hrs  

None  

Live music Monday – Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 23:00 

None 

Recorded music Monday – Sunday  
18:00 hrs – 23:00 

None 

Supply of alcohol Monday – Sunday  
10:00 hrs – 24:00 

None 

Hours premises will 
be open to the public 

Monday – Sunday  
09:00 hrs – 20:00 

General opening hours are listed 
but there are seasonal variations 
when they are Premises will be 
open till 10pm at weekends in the 
winter for late night snow sport 
activities. Public staying onsite 24 
hrs a day during our summer 
camping season. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



4.  Consultation 

 
4.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Act the applicant has: 
 

(a) Served copies of the application to the Responsible Authorities. 
(b) Advertised the submission of the application in a local newspaper. 
(c)   Placed a notice at the property detailing the application made.  
 
 

4.2 Following consultation with the North Somerset Council Noise Officer during the 
permitted consultation period, the applicant has agreed that the following condition 
form part of the application and the operating schedule for the Premises Licence: 

(a) While live or recorded music is being played outside, including events at the 
campsite), external patrols will be carried out by staff to monitor noise levels at 
the boundary of neighbouring residential dwellings and take appropriate action 
to lower the volume of the music, as necessary.  

A copy of the agreed additional condition was sent to all Responsible Authorities on 6 
December 2023  A copy of the correspondence can be found at Appendix D  

 
 
4.3      In relation to the four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003, the 

following matters have been raised: 
 

Licensing Objective Responsible Authority Interested Party 

The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder 

The Police have not made 
any representations. 
 

No representations have 

[...]
ng MoU agreements are in place with external partner agencies will also help 
strengthen roles and responsibilities surrounding Licensing work. 

 

9. Equality implications 

  

 None 

 

10. Corporate implications 

 
10.1 If the application is refused or amended the applicant may appeal within 21 days of 

the notification of the Committee’s decision to the Magistrate’s Court.  If the 
application is granted a person making a relevant representation may also appeal 
within 21 days of the notification to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 

11. Options considered 

 
The Committee may after hearing the application: 

 
a) Grant the application as applied for, or 
b) Grant the application with modifications to the dates or timing of licensable 

activities or conditions to be attached to the licence. 

Page 8



c) Refuse the application. 
 

For the purpose of sub section 8(b) above conditions are modified if any of them are 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 

Author 

 
Caz, Licensing Officer      Tel: 01934 426 800 
 

Background papers 

 
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance to the Licensing Act issued under section 182 of the ‘Act’. 
Statement of Licensing Policy for North Somerset Council.                

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



LLA01(2017) 1  

 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the 

Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this 

form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes 
and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 
I/We  Philip Turner – Mendip Activity Centre  

(Insert name(s) of applicant) 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 
[...]
nter for late night snowsport 
activities. We also have public staying onsite 24 hrs a day during our summer 

camping season. 

Thur 09:00 22:00 

  

Fri 09:00 22:00 

  

Sat 09:00 20:00 

  

Sun 09:00 20:00 

  

Page 26



LLA01(2017) 17  

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Training - All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and information in relation to the following: 

i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the forms of identification that are acceptable. 

ii. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence and conditions attached to the licence 

iii. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency. 

Training shall be recorded and records shall be made available for inspection and copying at reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer 

of a responsible authority. 

 
Incident log 

An incident log shall be kept and maintained at the premises which will include a log of the following, including pertinent: 

i. Any incidents of disorder or of a violent or anti social nature 

ii. All crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 

iv. Any complaints received 

Records must be completed within 24 hours of any incident, and will contain the time and date, the nature of the incident, the people involved, the 

action taken and details of the person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the incident. 

The logs shall be kept for at least 12 months following the date of entry and be made available for inspection and copying upon request of an 

authorised officer of a responsible authority. 

 
Alcohol Consumption 

• The consumption of alcohol on the premises shall cease at 24:00. 

 

• Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, except for consumption in any delineated external area as shown on 

the plan attached to the licence. 

• There shall be no consumption of beverages outside the premises after 24:00 hours. 
 

Management Controls 

• All alcohol on display will be in such a position so as not to be obscured from the constant view of the cashier / staff. 

 
Nature of Alcohol Sales 

• No super-strength beer, lagers, ciders or spirit mixtures of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be sold at the premises, except for 

premium beers and ciders supplied in glass bottles. 

• Retail sale of alcohol shall only take place from a fixed bar, no mobile dispense sales will take place. 
 

CCTV 

• The premises shall install operate and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system to the satisfaction of the Police and local 

authority. This will include all bar areas at the Alpine Lounge, Mendip Lodge and Basecamp Pavillion. It will also cover many activity sites 

and areas of high volume public traffic. 

• 

 

c) Public safety 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Duty Manager on site at all times open to the public 

We will hold no more than 10 events per year 

No staff to drink whilst on duty 

Zero tolerance to drugs 

Availability of soft drinks, non alcoholic and/or low alcohol beverages at all times 

CCTV system operational in all internal licensable areas amongst others. 

Cheap alcoholic drinks promotions not available 

Zero tolerance to offensive conduct 

Regular dedicated cleaning of premises 

Nominated staff to deal with complaints 
Warning notices in place in relation to underage drinking 

There shall be no more than 10 “event days” per calendar year which will be notified to the Licensing Authority 7 days in advance of each event. 

Page 27



LLA01(2017) 18  

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

 
 

 
Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

I have enclosed
[...]
 person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to 
 customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an 

age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

 
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 

under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 
 
 
6.  The responsible person shall ensure that– 
 

(a)  where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in 
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to 
customers in the following measures– 

 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 
 

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

 

Page 43



1 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating 

Schedule 
 

GENERAL: 
 

1. After 23:00, Monday to Sunday (22:30 Sunday), sale of alcohol will only be 
to residents and their bona fide guests, customers attending a pre-
arranged function and people eating or who have eaten a meal on the 
premises.  

 
 
PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER: 
 
2. Staff monitor customer behaviour.  
 
 
 
PUBLIC SAFETY: 
 
3. Staff are trained in first aid and qualified first aiders are on site.  
 
 
 
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE: 
 

4. Live music takes place in part of the premises where noise outbreak can 
be contained and minimised.  

 
 

 
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM: 
 

5. Staff are vetted/CRB checked.  
 
6. No AWP machines on premises.  

 
7. Cigarette machine is located so it is visible from the bar.  

 
 
 

 
[...]
ers weekend and many 
other local activities for young people in Somerset.  
 
The event was an evolution of previous family events and was an extremely successful 
weekend with positive feedback from all the families attending and the local community. We 
invited local bands to play and were supported by many local businesses who were keen to 
contribute resources and funds for charitable causes. We strive to ensure the events we 
organise are of great value and accessible to as many people as possible.  
 
I am always being asked if we are running the event again next year and I have to say we 
are waiting on the result of this licence application as it is no longer financially viable to run 
the event using a Temporary Event Notice.  
 
Over the years the team at Mendip Activity Centre have donated huge amounts of time and 
resources to support our fundraising efforts. Without this licence for community events our 
charitable fundraising efforts in 2024 will be severely limited. Therefore the Rotary Club of 
Wrington Vale fully supports this application.  
 
Yours Sincerely 
Nigel Oakley 
President In Waiting, Wrington Vale Rotary Club 
 
 

Page 63

mailto:nigel.a.oakley@gmail.com
mailto:licensing@n-somerset.gov.uk
mailto:angiebiggs@btinternet.com


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Report for the Application to Grant a Premises License - Mendip Activity Centre
	Appendix A (Premises Licecnce application)
	Appendix B (Location and site plans)
	Appendix C (Current premises licence)
	Appendix D (Additional condition)
	Appendix E (Letter of objection)
	Appendix F (Letter of support)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Jessika Robinson,  01934 426480 LSC minutes 090124 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Licensing Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
Kenn Room 
 
Meeting Commenced: 1.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 2.30 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Mike Solomon (Chairperson) 
Andy Cole 
Robert Payne 
 
Apologies: None.       
 
Absent: None. 
 
Officers in attendance: Sara Saunders (Solicitor and Senior Legal Advisor), Sioux 
Isherwood (Head of Licensing) and Caz Horton (Licensing Officer). 
  
LSC 
39 

Election of Chairperson for the meeting 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Mike Solomon be elected Chairperson for the meeting. 
  

Councillor Solomon in the Chair 
  
  

LSC 
40 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
  

LSC 
41 

Adoption of hearing procedure 
 
Resolved: that the hearing procedures be adopted. 
  
  

LSC 
42 

Report for the Application to Grant a Premises License - Mendip Activity 
Centre 
 
The representative of the Director of Public Health reported on the Application to 
Grant a Premises License for Mendip Activity Centre. 
  
The committee heard from the applicant and objector who both presented their 
respective cases for and against the application. Members asked questions of 
both the applicant and objector to determine salient points and to clarify details 



2 
 

Jessika Robinson,  01934 426480 LSC minutes 090124 
 

outlined in the application.  
  
All parties summed up and then retired to decide on the application. 
  
Resolved: The Licensing Sub-Committee decided the application on its own 
merits and considered the concerns of those who made representations.  The 
Sub-Committee decided to grant the application with the modification of the supply 
of alcohol on Sundays will cease at 23:00. In modifying this condition, the Sub-
Committee took in to account the representations from the objectors regarding 
public nuisance. The Standard Conditions and those on the Operating Schedule 
that will be attached to the licence are necessary to promote the Licensing 
Objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, namely The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, and Public Nuisance and The Protection of Children from 
Harm.  
  
Therefore, the hours and Licensable activities were agreed as follows:  
  

1. Hours open to the public 09:00 to 20:00 Monday to Sunday  
2. Supply of alcohol 10:00 to 24:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 23:00 on 

Sundays  
3. Recorded Music 18:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday  
4. Live music 12:00 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday  
5. Films 18:00 to 23:00 Monday to Friday and 12:00 to 23:00 Saturday to 

Sunday 
  
  

LSC 
43 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


